
Department ofPermits and 

Development Management· 
 Baltimore' County 

James T SlIlith, Jr, Coullty Executive Development Processing 
Timotliv M. Kotroco, Director Couney Office Building , 

111 \\1. Chesapeake Avenue 


Towson, Maryland 21204 

April 24, 2006 

Ms. Margaret Smith· 

MediaFlo USA 

76 Vanderbilt Avenue, 

Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 


Dear Ms. Smith 

. 
RE: 	 1200 North Rolling Road. Spirit and Intent Case No. 69-269-RX, 77-122-SPH 

1sl Election District 

Your letters addressed to Mr. Kotroco, dated April 5th and 18th 
, 2006, have been referred 

to me for reply. After careful review of the materials included with the letters and the zoning 
records for this property the following has been detennined. 

The grant of Special Exception in Zoning Case 77-122-SPH was specific to heights of 
between 850 feet up to 1099 feet. The proposed extension is located between heights of 664 feet 
up to 688 feet. Your proposed height has no impact upon what was granted in said Zoning Case 
77-122-SPH and there'fore will not be considered within the context of that case. The grant of 
Special Exception in Zoning Case 69-269-RX was specific to heights of between 0 feet up to 850 
feet. Your proposed extension of the existing 664 foot tower to a height of 688 feet for the 
purpose of wireless transmitting and receiving is considered to be within the "Sprit and Intent" 
of the Special Exception granted in Zoning Case 69-269-RX. 

You must furnish a copy of this letter when applying for any and all Baltimore County 
pennits. Further, astructural report confinning that the existing tower can safely accommodate 
the proposed extension must be prepared by a structural engineer registered within 'the State of 
Maryland and submitted to Baltimore County at the time of the building permit application . 

.. 
I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to 

the request. If youneed further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at 410-887-3391. 

I, 
Zoning Review 

LTM 

Visit the County's Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info


MediaFLOTM USA 
A aUALCOMM COMPANY 
9940 Barnes Canyon Road, San Diego, CA 92121 

April 18, 2006 

Timothy Kotroco, Director 
Department of Penn it and Development Management 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	 MediaFLO USA application for Zoning review ofthe proposed installation ofbroadcast 
communication equipment on the existing tower located at 1100 North Rolling Rd., Baltimore, 
MD - Parcel ID# 0119511130. 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

Thank you very much for your attention to the matter referenced above. MediaFLO USA is requesting the 
Development Review Committee to view the proposed installation as non-substantial and approve as a 
Limited Exemption. Additionally, as directed by Lloyd Moxley at the County, we are seeking county 
zoning approval for the proposed co-location. As such, we have researched the previous zoning cases for 
this tower site. This site has had multiple zoning cases and approvals that allowed for the construction and 
subsequent expansion of the tower site. Our review of the previous case history has facilitated our 
conclusion that the proposed installation completely complies with the spirit and intent of the 
previous renderings of the Zoning Commissioner. Below are the specific cases and findings that support 
our conclusions: 

CASE 69-169Rx - The original zoning case that approved the location of this tower provided the tower 
height to be 660' with extensions up to 850'. 

CASE 77-111-SPH - This case allowed the tower to be extended beyond 850' to 1009'. 

Enclosed for your review are the previous zoning decisions and associated site plans. We have red-lined 
these site plans to highlight our proposed equipment location. 

We are scheduled for a May I, 2006 review by the DRC. If at all possible we would like to submit your 
findings to the committee at that hearing. Please evaluate and respond to me at your first opportunity. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please do not hesitate to contact me anytime. 

B~t re :" fzk--
Margar tsm~ 

Agent D r MedlaFLO USA 


!76 Vanderbilt Avenue 
iSaratoga Springs, NY 12866, 

(518)588-9800 phone 
(518)691-8220 fax 



RECEIVED 


APR 1 9 2006 

Ov, (/11 


DEPT. OF PERMITS AND 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
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PETlTlON !OR. ZONING RE-CLA~IF1CA~ .2." 
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION .. h ~ , 

1"> '!HE ZOl\1NG CO:.n.USSlONER OF BALTIMORE COUNn'; .. 
.. lola M. Reich and "::ommerdal Radio ln8ti~p., Inc./fYIf 

·1, :If we,~.!¥..~~"~:__J:!.:!~hL__________ legal owner __ of the propt'rty sltuI'te In ~Umore ;J.-.8 
. Count)'·an4 whlcb is described In the descrtpl10n anI! plat attached here!'.' ~"" ~~~ hereof, WI' ;. TU.,.,' 

. hereb)' peUdcm (1) tbat the zoning ibtia of thu herein delCTfl),'(f property be r&-(~~:~l~:urrPJaDt .FJIU!A 

to the Zonln."Law of Baltimore County. fro"l an __ P.Mf?l~t:;J_IY.l~L ______ . _________ (lODe to an 

R-6 . . ~w- I-tj _____________________________ZODe; tor the following reuons. I . S IV'· ;;" C, 

t' •t. 
Error in uriginal zoning Qt.d genuine change in conditi.on. ~ .. K' 

]r:&~j~~~~~~~e.~-'1H~t; --­

- JYq--~------------------------::::::-. Lepl 0wMr 

. Addrestl __.:!.t}_~ __ vd:._.z9£e~___ g~£._ . 
---L~!:'!:;r--.t".. _Mp,"__.£!?:~_t_ 

-.---..-------------------------- .:Proteltlmt', AUonlef 

http:conditi.on


... , 

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

HE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 
C0MMERCIAL RADIO INSTITUTION, IN~.

I, or we, ________________ ~_______ legal owner____of the property . 
~te in Baltimore Coun~y a,d whic~ is described in the description and 
: attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a F-pecial 
:ing Under S.ection 500.7 of tho Zoning Regulations of Baltimore county, 
letermine whe~er or not the Zoning Comnd.ssioner and/or Deput!' Zoning 

aissioner· shouldapprove_'tl!.Ji~E!.ll~l!l.E!.r:..~_tc:._~_~e.t;.:'!.l!.!._~.~:.';.e.~!.~!!_e;!:~~~~2...~ 
the case No.· 69-269RX by the Zoning Commissioner of Bc.dt:!.more County to 
----------------------------------------------,---",.------.-------:--_<IIIIJ!I'~-.~- " 
~..n_d..~~t:.e..:..~.P.P.:-:~'!.e_C!._~~~~~~_~£-~t:.:.-:.~<!!.~-~::~-~:.~~~:~~::-~::::i:!_:~~~~~~ 
i receiving stru~ture by iS9feet ,from· 8,0 ',feet .to. 1,009. .te~t:. j , -

, '-; ·'r 
See attached doecription 

. Property is· to be posted and advertised as prescribed by •.il'JQI~19 
ulations. . . 
; . I, or we, 'agree to pay ·expenses of-Sbove Special Bearin9····~aa'"U~;8J;n9' 
)ting, etc., upon ~iling of this petition, and further . 
/be bound by ,the~ .zonia:tg,tregulatio~s "and :res .........Llo•• '_.......... ...~. :£/'~ca~_~"'~~ 
Ipted pursuant to thet;oning Lawfor~~ii~Q~miifRCP:T 

~. 
I . ..::( ..:~~.:t"._ '. ,,\ ._.
: -;' ~ , "~'..':''''-'' 
1 -­ -~~~----------------------

---Contract-purCbaser---­

"",.., ", . 

(over) 





,. . 
Baltimore County Government 

Office of Zoning Administration 
and Development Management 

Office of Planning & Zoning 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 

Stephen J. Nolan, Esquire 
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams 
Suite 700 
Court Towers 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204-5340 

Dear Mr. Nolan: 

February 14, 1992 

RE: Request for Advisory Opinion 
1170/1200 North Rolling Road 
600-800 ft. N of Powers Lane 
1st Election District 
Zoning: D.R.-3.5 
Zoning Cases: 69-269-RX, 75-181-X, 

77-122-SPH 

Reference is made to your letter of January 18, 1992 to Arnold 
Jablon, Director of Zoning Administration and Development Management, which 
has been referred to me for reply. You have requested an investigation on 
behalf of your client, Scripps Howard Broadcasting Company, regarding an 
existing tower at the above referenced location including confirmation of 
zoning requirements, State and Federal requirements for the existing 
structure and an anticipated addition to the height. 

It is my understanding that 
the Building Engineer of Baltimore 
that he will address the structural, 
are beyond the scope of review 
regarding the same. 

Printed on Recycled Paper 

you have also sent correspondence to 
County regarding this matter. Assuming 
Federal and State requirements which 
of this office, I will defer to him 



Stephen J. Nolan, Esquire 
February 14, 1992 
Page 2 

As to your zoning inquiries, please be advised this office 
confirms three zoning cases on the subject site: 

1. 69-269-RX Reclass public unzoned land to R.-6 and a Special 
Exception for a radio and T.V. wireless transmitting and receiving 
structure (5.6 acres) for Commercial Radio Institute, Inc. 
Granted 6/12/69 by Zoning Commissioner Rose 660 foot tower 
height indicated on plan with an ultimate height of 850 feet shown. 

2. 75-181-X Special Exception for a 75 foot self-supporting 
receiving tower on 0.001 acre (25 feet x 25 feet) for Commercial 
Radio Institute, Inc.; Lessee - Nationwide Communications, Inc. 
(WPOC-FM). Granted by Zoning Commissioner DiNenna on 2/27/75. 

3. 77-122-SPH -- Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the 
special exception granted in case 69-269-RX to extend the approval 
height of the tower by 159 feet, from 850 to 1009 feet high (5.6 
acres) for Commercial Radio Institution, Inc. Granted on 1/20/77 
by Zoning Commissioner DiNenna. 

Additionally, you have stated the existing tower was only built to 
a height of 666 feet and that it is anticipated that an addition might soon 
be requested to extend the height. This office would confirm and agree 
with your conclusion that the additional height granted in 1977 has in fact 
lapsed under Section 502.3 (B.C.Z.R.) provided that the following 
"reasonable diligence" standard two prong test established by the courts 
would fail: 

1. The commencement of some readily identifiable work and 

2. The work begun with the intention then formed to continue said 
work to its completion. 

Obviously, if no work was commenced to extend the height, which appears to 
be the case, the second prong of the test would not have been met. 
Further, should the Building Engineer or State or Federal agency confirm 
the safety hazards of the existing 666 foot tower, this office would not 
approve any additional height without the benefit of another zoning hearing 
even though the original plan allowed 850 feet. 



Stephen J. Nolan, Esquire 
February 14, 1992 
Page 3 

Although the Development Control section of this office may agree 
that the full development process, including a community input meeting and 
hearing officer hearing would be appropriate upon considering an additional 
height and possible safety hazards, it is suggested that you contact Donald 
Rascoe in the Development Management section for information regarding any 
development and/or waiver procedures as reviewed by all agencies. 

If I 
updated with 
clarification, 
887-3391. 

WCR:scj 

can be of any further assistance at this time or if you are 
any additional information and need additional zoning 
please do not hesitate to contact me in this office at 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Zoning Coordinator 

cc: John Reisinger, Building Engineer 
Permits and Licenses 
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 
William Hughey, Area Planner, Office of Planning & Zoning 
Donald T. Rascoe, Z.A.D.M. 
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